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ALAMEDA 'COUI}ITY :
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {510} 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

December 5, 1996

Attn: Manuel Marques, Jr.
J & M, Inc.

PO Box 128

Hayward CA 94543

Dear Mr. Marques:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) CASE
J & M, Inc,

3826 Depot Rd

Hayward CA 94545

SITE NO. 2673

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the underground
storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Enclosed is the Case Closure Summary
for the referenced site for your records.

Based upon the available information, including the current land use, and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further
action related to the underground storage tank release is required. '

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, California Code of Regulations,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e). Prior to commencing with construction and/or excavation at
this site, the appropriate regulatory agencies must be notified and an assessment of potential safety
hazards/risks from exposure to residual contamination left in place should be completed. In addition,
if a change in land use, structural configuration, or site activities are proposed such that more
conservative exposure scenarios should be evaluated, the owner must promptly notify this agency.

This Department recommends that a site management plan be developed for this site and recorded
with the deed for this property. The following items should be included in the site management plan:

. Mitigate any potential negative impacts, as necessary, posed by the residual contamination
remaining on site, by capping the site to the extent possible, use of vapor barriers beneath the
buildings, etc..

T

. Develop a strétegy to address any risk posed to construction or utility workers during earth
moving actlvities, etc.. )

. Implement precautions to avoid making vertical or lateral conduits like wells, drainage lines,

water supply lines, etc. that may cause cross-contamination between the shallow and deeper
aquifers.



Marques

Re: 3826 Depot Rd.
December 5, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Please telephone Amy Leech at (510)567-6700 if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,
Mee Ling Tung, Director of Eitvironmental Health Services

ATTACHMENT

c Attn: Kent Reynolds, Golder Associates, Inc., 1451 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Alameda CA 94502
Kevin Graves, RWQCB '
Lori Casias, SWRCB w/attachment
Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Wyman Hong, AlCo Zone 7 QIC 80201
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief of Environmental Protection Division
ALL/Files
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‘ . . CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
‘ Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Page 1 of 5
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: March 22, 1996
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Date:City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Amy Leech Title: Hazardous Materiﬁ&p@sﬁﬂ "

RE

Il. CASE INFORMATION FOIONAL Wargg
Site facility name: J&M, Inc. MAR 2 9 1996
Site facility address: 3826 Depot Road, Hayward, CA 94545 WALy o ok
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 2673 UNTROL BOARD
URF filing date: 11/27/90 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Address: Phone Numbers:
Attn: Manuel Marques, Jr. PO Box 128 (510)782-3434
J&M, Inc. - Hayward CA 94543
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: _gal: or removed?:
| 4,000 Diesel removed 6/90
2 7’000 1 " "
3 1,000 Gasoline " 7/25/94
4 550 n " n

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and ty;ﬁe of release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? Yes
Date approved by oversight agency: 01/22/96

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 3

Proper screened interval? Possibly (5° -14.5° bgs) Groundwater was encountered at 10 feet during
well construction; therefore, groundwater may be under semi-confined conditions.

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 1.96 ft Lowest depth: 3.53 ft (MW-2)

Flow direction: Northwest

Most sensitive current use: Commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: N/A

Is surface water affected? Neo Nearest affected SW name:N/A 52
‘I Hd B1 4dV 9

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): Not Known NOILOIIoMg

. TVININNOMIANT
Report(s) on file? YES Where is repori(s) filed?
Alameda County, 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Alameda, CA 94502 e

s . . .
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. CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY .
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Page 2 of 5

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (cont’d)

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)

Tanks 2 - USTs Removed without permits and disposed of without manifests.
. 1990

Tanks 2 - USTs Erickson 07/25/94

255 Parr Blvd., Richmond, CA
Soil 70 c.y. Stockpile is still located on site.
Plan to dispose of it at
B.F.I. located at Vasco Rd., Livermore

Rinsate 80 gallons Gibson Environmental 08/02/94
4 75 Seaport Blvd., Redwood City, CA

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before!  After Before'  After’ After’

TPH (Gasoline) 550 812 ND 730 ND
TPH (Diesel)- 110 3,000° 8100 5200 ND
Benzene L5 0.25° 4.7 6.9 ND
Toluene 2.1 0.41% 9.1 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 7.1 0.70° 6 1.0 ND
Xylene 26 1.4 22 13.0 ND
Total Lead 6.4 NA NA NA NA

1 Maximum conc from soil samples collected from the gasoline or diesel pits.
2 Result of soil sample DPL-2 collected at 5 ft bgs along a diesel product line located southeast of the former diesel pit.
3 Result of soil sample at 5 feet bgs from boring B-9.

4 "Grab" groundwater sample collected from diesel UST pit.

5 "Grab" groundwater sample collected from boring B-2 located at the north end of the gasoline UST pit.
6 Analytical resﬁlts from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 have been non-detect for petroleum hydrocarbons
during 6 quarter$ of sampling from 1991-1995, except for 57 ppb of TPHd detected during July 1992.

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):
See comments under Additional Comments section.

IV. CLOSURE
Does completgd corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Boatd Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completéd corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Boagd Basin Plan? Undetermined



! . CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY .
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Page 3 of 5

IV. CLOSURE (cont’d)

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

A risk analysis was completed which evaluated the current commercial/industrial exposure
pathways to:benzene and benzo(a)pyrene. The cancer risk of 1 in 10,000 was not exceeded for
the expected, concentrations of benzene and benzo(a)pyrene on site in soil and groundwater.
See the Additional Comments section for further discussion.

Site management requirements:

A safety assessment for potential exposure risks should be completed and the appropriate
regulatory agencies must be notified prior to construction and/or excavation at this site. See
attachment 11 for the estimated areal extent of TPHd affected soil left in place at the site from
4 - 12 feet bgs.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: No
Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 3

List enforcen{gnt actions taken: NOV’s issued 7/29/91, 9/18/91, 9/2/93, 7/20/94,
List enforcement actions rescinded: All enforcement actions rescinded.

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name: Amy Leech Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

Signature: W Date: 4 /;5-‘{ 2 /9 Z

Reviewed by
Name: Juliet Shin
Signature:

Title: Sr. Hazardous Materials Spec.

Date: 3/3.2 /24

Name: Eva M Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
Signature: Date: =/ 22[‘__] o

VL. RWQCB NOTIFICATION \(J
Date Submitted to RB: RB Response; ‘7
RWQCB Staff Name: Kevin Graves, P.E. Signature: ;ﬂ
Title: Assoc. Water Resources Control Engineer  Date:

Vet
VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

In June 1990, two diesel underground storage tanks (USTs) were excavated at J&M, Inc. located at 3826
Depot Road in Hayward without permit approval or inspections from this office. (See Attachment 1 for site
location.) Once excavated, the tanks were reportedly cleaned by disposing the remaining contents and rinsate
on the ground at the south side of the property and then were cut into scrap mefal. On direction from
ACDEH, the abandoned diesel UST pit was re-excavated and soil and groundwater were sampled on August
20, 1990. Groujldwater was encountered at 6 feet bgs during this excavation. Soil samples were also
collected from the areas where the tanks were "cleaned" prior to scrapping. Diesel impacted soil (>100 ppm)
and groundwater (>8,000 ppb) were identified in the abandoned diesel tank pit and cleaning arcas. (See
Attachment 2 for sample locations and results.)
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: Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
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VIL. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (cont’d)

Six soil samples were collected from 0 - 0.5 feet bgs in the UST cleaning areas in April 1991. TPHd was
below 100 ppm in all samples; therefore, no further work was performed in these areas. Three monitoring
wells were installed in proximity of the former diesel tanks. Groundwater was reportedly encountered at 10
feet bgs and results of soil and groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3
were unremarkable, (See Attachment 2 for results and Attachment 3 for boring/well construction logs.)

On July 25, 1994, two gasoline USTs, located south of the former diesel tank pit, were removed from the site.
During removal activities, a pipe was discovered leading to the former diesel tank pit. Approximately 70 c.y.
of petroleum impacted soil was over-excavated from the gasoline UST pit, and test trenches were emplaced
out from the excavation at the north, south, and west sides of the pit to help further define the extent of
contamination. (See Attachment 4 for sample locations and Attachment 5 for results.)

On May 22, 1995, an investigation was conducted to further delineate the extent of soil and groundwater
contamination. The investigation included the soil and/or groundwater sampling from nine exploratory borings
(B1 through B9) and removal of and sample collection along the length of the newly discovered diesel pipe.
Up to 81 and 3,100 ppm of TPHg and TPHd, respectively were identified in the soil samples while only trace
concentrations of BTEX (ND to <1 ppm for benzene) were found. (See Attachment 6 for boring locations
and Attachment 7 for soil results.) A stiff clay was encountered from approximately 4.5 feet to 14.0 feet bgs
and groundwatéer was slow to recharge in all borings. On May 24, 1995, "grab" groundwater samples were
collected from ‘borings B-1, B-2, B-5, and B-8. Elevated levels of TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX (up to 5,200 ppb
TPHd, 730 ppb TPHg, and 6.9 ppb benzene) were identified in the "grab" groundwater samples collected from
borings B-1, B2, and B-8 located northwest, north, and south of the gasoline pit, respectively. (See
Attachment 8 for groundwater results.)

Groundwater flow direction is toward the northwest. Monitoring well MW.-3 is located approximately 30 feet
in the downgradient direction from the abandoned diesel pit, and MW-1 is located approximately 45 feet in
the downgradient direction from the abandoned gasoline pit. Groundwater from monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-3 have been sampled and analyzed six times (4/91, 7/91, 1/92, 3/93, 9/93, and 5/95) for TPHg,
TPHd and BTEX since 1991. Analytical results of groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells
have been non-detect for all constituents sought, except for 57 ppb TPHd detected in MW-2 in Janvary 1992.
(See Attachment 9 and 10 for historical groundwater result.)

There is a water supply well (W-1) located approximately 45 feet upgradient and southwest from the source of
contamination. This well reportedly is used for J&M, Inc.’s facility operations including equipment wash
water and water used for hand washing and toilets, but it is not used as a source of drinking water. There are
no construction records/boring logs on file with the Alameda County Public Works Depar{ment for well W-1.
Golder Associates reports that well W-1 has a 6-inch diameter PVC casing and is estimated to extend to 40
feet bgs. Analytlcal results of a sample collected from this well in September 1994 were non-detect for TPHg,
TPHd, and BTEX. At this time, there is not a municipal supply of water at this site.

Although analytical results of soil and "grab" groundwater samples collected from the vicinity of the
abandoned gasoime and diesel pits have identified impact to soil and groundwater it appears that the extent of
the impact has been contained within the fine grained sediments (stiff clays) in this area as evidenced by the
unremarkable hlstorscal groundwater results collected from the three on-site monitoring wells to date.

The maximum qoncentratlons of benzene detected at the site in soil is 0.25 ppm and groundwater is 6.9 ppb.
Although soil samples were not analyzed for benzo(a)pyrene, the maximum expected concentration of
benzo(a)pyrene at this site would be 2.1 x 10 ppm,; this is based on the maximum concentration of TPHd
found in soil at the site (3,000 ppm), if diesel consists of 0.07 mg/kg of benzo(a)pyrene (LUFT Manual).

it
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VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (cont’d)

The potential exposure pathways with the most sensitive risk for these contaminants are:
Soil Vapor Intrusion from Soil to Buildings

Soil Leachate to Protect Groundwater Ingestion

Groundwater Ingestion
Groundwater Vapor Intrusion from Groundwater to Buildings

U B e

ASTM’s Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level Look-Up Table with values corrected for CalEPA’s toxicity value
do not indicate an increase cancer risk for 1x10** for commercial/industrial exposures from: 1) soil vapor
intrusion from’ soil to buildings up to 0.49 ppm benzene in soil, 2) soil leachate to protect groundwater from
contaminated §oil up to 1.68 ppm benzene in soil, and 3) groundwater ingestion up to 290 ppb benzene in
groundwater. *The maximum concentrations of benzene in soil and groundwater at the site exceeds the cancer
risk for 1x10° for the previously stated exposure routes, and the State’s maximum contaminant level for
benzene in drinking water is 1 ppb. However, based on the plume definition data, it is unlikely that detectable
benzene concentratlons in soil would be found under any of the established building structures on this site and
groundwater ﬁom the on-site water supply well is located upgradient from the source of contamination and
was non-detect on September 1994 for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX.

ASTM’s Tier 51 Risk-Based Screening Level Look-Up Table indicates there is no increase in cancer risk of
1x10® for commercial/industrial exposures to vapor intrusion from groundwater into buildings up to 74 ppb
benzene in groundwater. In addition, the Look-up Table indicates there is no increase in cancer risk of 1x10¢
for commercidl/industrial exposures for all exposure pathways for the maximum expected concentration of
benzo(a)pyreng of 2.1x10™* ppm at this site.

Based on the analytical data of the subsurface investigation conducted at this site, the petroleum contaminated
soil and groundwater left in place does not appear to pose a human health risk for commercial/industrial
exposure for & cancer risk of 1x10* with the current building layout on this site. (See attachment 11 for map
of current site:layout and estimated areal view of soil contamination.) However, a risk evaluvation of potential
exposure pathways would need to be performed and the appropriate regulatory agencies should be notified
prior to any construction and/or excavation activities at this site.

The contaminant plume appears to be localized and stable, and based on ASTM’s risk-based screening, there
appears to be no significant risk to human health or the environment for the current land use; therefore, no
further action at this site is warranted at this time.
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] 3826 Depot Road | r.g‘u;:zs E
eLaN 3826 Depot Road age 11 of 23 A —Degember 16,1997
J&M.WUlM( . Hayward, CAB4S35 March 26, 1o A orif 1Al TDovashoation - |

August 1990 Trvesbaation : Iﬂmw
L. . . : *
Table 2 - Summary of Previous Analyses (see Appendix A for locations) Parts per million ("ppm”)

. - Boring Sa.m]i]e Depth - ’
Diesel Tanks Excavation . )
_ _ lesel Tanks Bxcava S T No. No  (foot) TPHg TPHE B T X E |
Water Sample # 1 8,100 pg/l 4.7 ugll Sipgll|  Z2pg/l}]  6.0pgn| _
5ol Sampic 2 3000 pgfks | <30 palke <50 ugficg | <200 ugfig <50 agflg B1 Bl 02 18 23 0.040  0.060 0020 0021
Soll Sampic # 3 5,000 o5, Tig <50 ug/kg <50 uglkg <200 uglkg <50 uglkg B-2 B-2 02 N.D. 23 ND. 0026 ND. ND.
Soil Samyple # 4 110000pp/kgt <70pp/kg| 6200pug/kg| <4700pxglks| <1,500 upikp B3 B-3 02  ND. 18 ND. 0018 ND. HND.
Sodl Samplc E5 <3,000 Fglkg <50 ,ﬂ-gl‘kg <50 #glkg <200 .ugjkg <50 p,glg_ B-4 B4 02 N.D. 23 ND. 0.0070 N.D. ND.
B-5 B-5 02  ND. 30 ND. 0055 ND, ND.
Torch Cut and Wash Areas (diese] tanks) B-6 B-6 ] 02  ND. 38 ND. ND. ND. ND. |
Composite TPH3 Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzens _ |
Soil: Sample # 6,7,8 | 230,000 na/ks <50 pglkg 20pg/kg | 1,200 pglkg 130 pg/icg MW-1 MWl 7 N.D. N.D, ND. 0018 ND. ND. . !
Sofl Sample # 9,10,11 | 196,000 sig/ <50 pg/ks <S0pg/kg | <200 ng/kg <50 ppiks | MWE2 11 ND. ND. ND. ND, ND. ND. |
Soil Sample #12 10,000 pefke <50 pgfkg <S0pgikg | <200 pg/kg <50 pgikg MW-2  Mwl 5 ND, ND. ND. 00000 ND. ND. :
N 0 ND. N.D, ND. 000%  ND, ND. : ) |
B-6.u %ﬂm 5 ND. ND. ND. 0067 ND, ND. : |
" A$m " - o ND. ND. ND. 0018 ND. ND. T g
22 : fence iy ) r
v B-5 - 5] ——
: A . MW2 @ o MW3 |
; = p—=— o} [ F - e et i A 4 s
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- =
s . . . =
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FRRASEARCH, INC. (ENVIRONMENTAL) . GEOLOGIG LO

HEW Drilling/Anibal
Dritling Melhod/C57/Rig:

Neddal Ali-Adeeb

biin, San Jose and Falrlleld, Callfornla SHEET 1 of 1

ATION SKETCH MAP: :

E Project No./Name: CLIENT:
Al Ll £6301.001 =
%, \ Soil & Grouncwater Investigatioh J-& M, Inc.

| 63 ' .

200" mwil . Project Location: Drill Hole No.:
ﬂ——_ﬂ__%iﬁ 3826 Depot R4, Hayward, CA 9l
L o IQ :FF"CE . Drilling Co./Foteman: Geologist:

[ v —
a

Sampling Method(s): 2" I.D.

- - - : yur = - ,
__W# Deper Ro. 10" HSA/CMESS' |modified Calif. Sampler w/l4
ng Stért Dale/Time: Drilling End Date/Time; Elevation: Total Depth: Sudace Conditions: Samples:
9/91/0915 4/19/91/1000 16-1/2" A biereen VY 3 soil

55-gal bbls:

Bith 1 alas Date/Time: Geophys. Logs: Sec-Tws-Rng Lebotatory; §1210 C-0-C Number: 2
| 4/19/91  8:35 . Sequoia Analytical| E6301910419
A GAMPLE | SPT | Time HC Uscs NAME DENSITY COLOR MOISTURE REMARKS

oot} NO. Odor CLASS

1 SC-GC [|Clayey Sand/] wery orange moist H"AC baserock
Clayey Grav.[ dense brown
2
3
4
5
6 .
2 0925 none CL~CH  [Silty CLAY very bladc-dar}i[ moist W/small Clay
7 s stiff brown grey hodules, high
{ mi1-1 6 1 blasticity
8
9
10
1 0937 none CH Silty CLAY very dark very moist] uniform w/
1" 2 stiff/ brown ' streaks of
MAl-2 5 haxd grey lighter brown
grey
12
13
14
15
16 | o, )
f 1 | 0955 | none cL-s¢ |sandy CLAY | stiff to | orange- | saturated |Sand is fine/
171 ¥il-3 % to Clayey loose yellow uniform
b SAND brown
18
:
19
20 |

B,
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AS-BUILT MWELL SKETCH

SHEET 1 oF 1

[ATiON OF BORING | .
3 £l

4 : _NLg ‘
I B —tE
i k’—‘j'oo‘ ¢MNW1 P
i 1 ¥ ﬁ“ Ig" ¥k /'émf *

€ Daror Romo
$RracE CONDLTIONS:

PROJECT INFORMATION
NQ. ! E6301.001

NAME: S0il & Geologic Invest.
LOCATION: Depot Road, Hayward

CLIENT;
J & M Construction

HELL NO, ML

INSTALLED OATEZTIM
START 4/19/91 101

DRILLING CO, /FOREMAN
HEW Drilling/ Anibal

END 4/19/91 144

ELEVATION -

DRILLING METHOD/RIG MDDEL
CMESS

T GROUNDWATER OATE TIME{CEOLOGIST
 4/19/91 @ 0935 Neddal Ali-Ad

10" HSA

DATUM - topof pavement
TOTAL DEPTH - 15°

GEOPHYS. LOGS! wone

SEC - TOUNSHP - RANG

! EUPI.IENT METHODD TYRPE.OF_LELL {circie)
. CHON1 TOR) PUMP TEST  OBSERVATION INJECT 1ON
DOWESTIC YAPOR OTHER
IeAS ING VOLUME - REMARKS
ACFCHCD — Zone 7
Permit No. 91183
] PADLOCK 1D, ND, - 2007
ERAT SLOP ING SURFACE PADSUHF CE LLOC, OF KEY - J & M, Inc.
: A
12" giametey, 10" high "Christy“ l LOCKING LID J
Box; used "Quickrete" Concrete .. | | ] B
{801 bag) miX to seal around box 44|44 UATER-TIGHT CAP
. < HOLE op _ 10" INCHES
<44/ CASING 1D 4" INCHES

Top of bent. seal 3!

DEPTH OF GHﬂNULﬂR\\\\\\L/7
. |,

FILTER (Tory _4__ s1 —y |24

DEPTH OF uELL .
| BCREEN (TOP) 5 TFT —pf. s

M-—-—-—-—-m-——
: PDTENTIDMETRIC SURFALE OR
- |RISHEST WATER TABLE -

OM-LDDC-ADINITC
mzom

RTH BoTYOM: .
2SCREEN W12 e ]l

r

4|4 TYPE OF SURFARCE/ANNULAR SEAL
Type I-II Portland Cement (RMC Lonestar)

1
]

4

T

A~

<14 TYPE OF

I

AS I NG 15 FT <[+

GRANULAR FILTER

%_‘_____‘__- 1/4" betn, pellets
— ] __—threaded connection

Sch. 10 PVC Machine slott

<««(| 4 TYPE OF SCREEN (no markings on pipe)

<<{«¢| 4 SCREEN SLOT stze _0.010"

« RMC Lonestar
" Lapis Lustre Sand

<[« SIZE OF GRANULAR FiLTER F2/12 (5 bag

4 T07TAL DEPTH OF WELL __15' Fe




BRRASEARCH, INC. (Euvmoﬁsnmq

GEOLOGIC LOG
blln, San Jose and Falrfield, Callfornla SHEET 1 of
BCATION SKETCH MAP: _
Profect No./Neme; * CLIENT:
E6301.001 —

Soil & Groundwater Investigatio

Project Location:

Depot R:)ad,

Hayward, CA

Drill Hole No,:

M2

Drilling Co./Foreman;

HEW Drilling/Anibal

Goologisi:
Heddal Alji-Adeeh

i

[
!

Dilliing Method/C57 /Rig:

Sampling Melhod{s):

2" Mxdified

10" H&A/CMESS Calif. Sampler 1404#/30" drop
Drilling End Date/Time; Elevation: Total Depth; Surace Conditions: Somples;
4" of Class IT AB | 3 i
4/19/91/12:00 | 15! LBBS 50il
flat, dipping W9 | 50 ure:
Geophys. Logs: Sec-Tws-Ang Laboratory: #1210 C-0-C Number; 2
none Sequoia Analyticall D8301210413
Time HC Uscs NAME DENSITY [ COLGR MOISTURE REMARKS
ODdor CLASS
12" Class II AB
Gravel
11:30 rone Cit Silty CIAY [very stiffi black to] moist uniform, approx.
hard dark br, 5% fine Sand w/
grey some 1/4" Clay
nodules
11:40 none CH Silty CLAY [haxd bhrown mojist uniform, approx.
grey 5% fine Sand,
CL Grading medium brown moist 15-20% fine
Sandy CLAY |stiff grey Sand
11:50 none CL Sandy CLAY |medium brown to| very meist |15-20% fine Sand
. |stiff yellow
grey
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AS-BUILT UELL SKETCH
SHEET 1 OF 1

hcATION OF BORING -, . PROJECT INFORMAT ION CLIENT:
. NO. : E6301.001 J &M, Inc.
NAME: - Soil & Crowmdvater Invest. UELL NO, M2
2
LOCATI10N: Depot Road, Haywird INSTALLED  DATE/TIME
: START 4/19/91 1210
END 4/19/91 1445
} ORILLING €O, /FDREMAN
] v . « —i{HEW Drilling / Anibal ELEVATION -
& Derer Roao DATUM - Top of pavement
aracs CONDITIONS: DRILLING METHDD/RIG MODEL |TOTAL DEPTH - 15!
| 10"HSA/QESS
eT CAOUNDUATER DATE TIME GEQLOGIST _ SEC - TOWNSHP - RANGE
o° 4/19/91 @ 11:50 Neddal Ali-AdeefiGEDPHYS. LOGS! jone
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PGTENTIOHETHit SURFACE OR {4} 4 TYPE OF SCREEN [Ng markings of pipes)

HIGHEST _HATER TABLE

mmm

PN

«{<{<{ « SCREEN SLOT SIZE 0.010

<< TYPE OF 'M‘I-Dn‘estﬁr
GRANULAR F1LTER _Lapis Lustre Sand

4j4 S12E OF c_p(nnumn FILTER #2/12

I

d (4-1/2 bags)
EPTH BOTYOM:
fsCReen | M-1/2 gy L, |,",
. 0; CAS ING
2

__1s FT ). .

< TOTAL DEPTH OF MWELL ___ 135  FT




[ 3

RRASEARCH, INC, (ENVIHONQNTAL)
$1in, San Jose and Falrfleld, California

GEQOLOGIC LOG
SHEET _1 of_1

e p——

$-ATION SKETCH MAP: -

PR Project No./Name: CLIENT:
E6301.001

l _— S0il & @roundwater Investigatio] J & M, Inc.

* A_.i A

. Faxe Project Location: Drill Hole No.:
I‘ 218,58 T3 e Depot Road, Hayward, CA M3
I . ) Dritling Co./Foteman: Goolopist:
R . 1 15 & v Drilling/anival Neddsl Ali-Adeeb

p— ¢ T‘{. °Dn“ R;p;'——-. ———— » | | Drilling Method/CS7Rig: Sempling Method{s}: 2" I.D. Mod,

10" H & A/QEB55 if. Sampler w/140" hammer

ing Siar:Dale a: Drilling End Date/Time: Elevation: Total Depth: Surdase Conditions: Bamples:
' 4/19/91/13:50 5 Gravel surface 3 _soll
: 15 ippi G
§9/91/13115 /19/9L/ Yevel dipping M1 | 2= L
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2
3
4
|
3 ]
5 4 1325 none CH Silty CLAY [very -|dark browr} moist wniform w/some
B3l 6 stiff-hard)grey clay nodules
6 |
]
|
- 7 |
4 |
}
N B i
;
)
3
10 Mi3-2 5 1340 ™ne CcH Silty CLaY thard brown grey] moist uni form
- 8
11
12
137
L 14
13 ) 2 1350 | none CO~SC | Sandy CLAY- [medium_  [orange to | saturated [uniform f£ine
Mi3-3 3 Clayey SBND istiff- yellow Sand
2R 4 medium bhrown
Z dense
- R
8| !
i
B
19 %
i A
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|
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WRRASEARCH we.

AS-BUILT HELL SKETCH
SHEET 1 OF 1

, ‘HDN OF BORING *: . . PROJECT _|NFORMAT | ON

' CLIENT:
. ND. : E6301.001 J &M Inc,
. 2418’ NAME: soil & Grownduatex Invest. |y g, M3
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. T + - || HEW Drilling/Anibal ELEVATION -
p— & Deror Roan DATUM - TOpP of pavement
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YAPDR OTHER ¢
2ASING VOLUME RENARKS:
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12" dlarater, 10" high "Swisty” || Locking vio ]
Box, Used "Quickrete" concrete = )

mix (80 lb bag) to seal around the 4] 44 UATER- TIGHT CAP
hox

X ' < HOLE oo __ 10" INCHES
v U . H
: 3 . . <41« caSING HJ_:"4 INCHES
1T 0 € TYPE DF SURFACE/ANNULAR SEAL
§ g l‘j Type I-II Portland Cement (RMC Lonestar)
A
1Y
g Dapth to Betn pellets 3¢
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, \ »//7/‘4 2/&%_ 1/4" Bentonite pellets
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P
-

F'S

<<« < SCREEN SLOT sizg _0.010"
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<< TYPE OF )
GRANULAR FiLTER 1opis Lustre Sand

#2/12 (5 bags)
«| 4 51ZE oF cg(auuma FILTER ¢

o R L At S SN

T

OBPTH BoTTON: L
0 SCHEEN 14"'1/2 FT -], * .
-‘—-]-.E-__.___ FT "'} LIS

L
4 TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL 13 FY
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™ FENCE
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-
-
| i E
3
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) MW=t i 5
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@
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- R
e r Lo 5t apsahe VS
FORMER DIESEL
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% / —T1S—
5 (S-ET2(26)~5) (8-T15-7)
| | (é |
) ~128-7) (S~ET-3{(11)5)
E / -3
Iy SHoP / (S-ET3(17)~5) |
-4 '
§ g ,’ PROPERTY *
x / BOUNDARY
2 e BURIED WATER
[ /*’ BIRELINE |
//
A EXISTING WATER
""""""""" i SUPPLY wsfl.
| I |
x
I § I — PROPERTY EXTENDS |
SOUTHERLY ARPROX 455 1.
R N — o — — i — P— ,‘/\\ ______________
N7
EXPLANATION: V)
-3 © EXISTING GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL 0 0 60
e oy ——
.._..D-—- STORM DRAIN
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ET~1
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—T1N~ CAVATION SOIL SAMPLE AND
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FIGURE 3
EXCAVATION AND SOIL SAMPLING LOCATIONS
NOTE: Base mup modifled fram Geoenvironmental and Geclogic Services. J & M INC./UST CLOSURE/CA

DATE 9~27-04 13:08  DRAWN DVR Golder Assoclates
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Table 1
Summary of Soil Chemical Analysis Results
J & M Inc. Facility - Hayward, California

Sample 1.D. TPH-G TPH-D | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene| Xylenes |Total Lead
S-TiN-7 210 NA 1.4 2.5 2.8 14 4.2
S-T18-7 550 NA 15 2.1 7.1 26 59
S-T2S-7 370 NA 0.84 0.83 4.4 89 6.4
S-ET1(15)-5 37 - 1600 0.013 0.12 0.083 0.57 NA
S-ET2(13)-6 65" 1700 0.041 0.17 0.1 0.64 NA
S-ET2(26)-5 38" 340 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.49 NA
S-ET3(11)-6 ND<1 NA ND<.005 | ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<.005 NA
S-ET3(17)-5 ND«<1 NA ND<.005 | ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<.005 NA
Notes:

All concentrations reported in miliigrams per kilogram {mg/kg).

ND<1 = not detected at detection limit of 1 mg/kg.

TPH-G; TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (G) or diesel (D).
TPH-G and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8015 moditied and 8020.

TPH-D analyzed by EPA method 3550/8015 modified.

Total lead analyzed by EPA method 7421,

* does not match gasoline standard - heavier hydrocarbons present.

NA = not analyzed.

$437017x1

Golder Associates
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Table 2
Summary of Exploratory Borehole and Diesel Product Line

Soil Chemical Analysis Results
J & M Inc. Facility - Hayward, California

Sample LD.] Depth Ethyl-
Boring No. | (ft, bgs) TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
B-1 5 17 1,400 ND<0.005 0.041 0.034 0.29
10 7 620 ND<0.005 0.019 0.016 0.12
15 ND<1 ND<10 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
B2 5 26 940 0.046 0.1 0.063 0.43
10 8 820 0.045 0.032 0.019 0.12
15 ND<«1 ND<10 ND«0.005 0.009 ND<0.005 0.01
B3 5 ND<«1 ND<10 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
10 2 360 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 0.022
15 ND<1 ND<10 ND«0.005 { ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
B-4 5 7 1,000 ND<0.005 0.028 0.018 0.12
10 ND<1 ND<10 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 { ND<0.005 { ND<0.005
B-5 5 ND«<1 ND<10 ND<«0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<«0.005 | ND<0.005
10 ND<1 ND<10 | ND<0.005 ND<0.0{]5 ND<0.005 | ND<(.005
B-6 5 ND<«1 ND<10 0.042 0.007 ND 0.008
10 ND<1 ND<10 0.056 0.007 0.010 0.030
B-7 5 ND<«1 ND<10 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<.005
10 ND<1 ND<10 ND<«0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
B-8 5 ND<«1 ND<10 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
10 ND<«1 ND<10 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
B9 5 29 170 0.25 0.22 0.700 0.32
10 3 310 0.11 0.10 0.800 099
15 ND<1 ND<10 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
DPL-1 5 ND<1 180 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
DPL-2 5 81 3,000 ND<0.10 041 0.2 14
DPL-3 5 29 1,300 0.053 0.11 ND<0.050 0.38
Notes:

All concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

ND<1 = Not detected at detection limit of 1 mg/kg.

TPHg; TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (g) or diesel (d).
TPHg and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8015 modified and 8020.

TPHd analyzed by EPA Method 3550/8015 modified.

Depth (ft, bgs) = Depth in feet below ground surface.

8437017.X02 (8/4/95) Golder Associates



Table 4
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results
J & M Inc. Facility - Hayward, California

Ethyl-

Sample I.D. TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylene

B-1 230 4600 ND 1.0 0.6 45

B-2 730 5200 6.9 0.5 1.0 13.0
B-5 ND<50 - ND<50 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

B-8 B0~ [ 190 4.7 19 - 13.0 09
MW-1 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-2 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-3 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-3 (Dup) ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

Water Supply
Well (W-1) ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —}->4 / A l 94

Notes:

Water supply well sampled on 9/14/94, all other samples collected on 5/24/95.
All concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/1).

ND<50 = Not detected at reporting limit of 50 pg/L.

TPHg; TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (g) or diesel (d).
TPH and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8015 modified and 8020.

TPHd analyzed by EPA Method 8015 modified.

0437017.X04 {8%4/95) : Golder Associates



@ Table 2
Summary of Groundwater

Chemical Analyses Data
Well No. MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Date Sampled Apr-91 Jan-92 Mar-93  Sep-93 | Apr-9i Jan-92 Mar-93  Sep-93 Apr-91 Jan-92 Mar-93  Sep-93
Parameter or Compound
TPH-D ND50 NDS0O ND50 ND50O NDSO is7 # NDSO NDS50 ND50 ND50 ND50 ND50
TPH-G ND30 NA NA ND50 ND30 NA NA ND50 ND30 NA NA ND50
Benzene ND0.3 ND0.3 NDO0.3 NDO.5 | ND0.03 ND0.03 ND0.03 NDO.5 NDO.3 NDO0.3 NDO.3 NDO.5
Toluene ND0.3 NDO.3 NDO.3 NDO.5 | NDO.03 ND0.03 ND0.03 NDO.5 ND0.3 NDO0.3 ND0.3 NDO.B
Ethyl Benzene NDO0.3 NDO0.3 NDOQ.3 NDO.5 | ND0.03 ND0.03 NDO0.03 NDO.5 NDO0.3 NDO.3 NDO.3 NDOQ.5
Xylene(s) NDO0.3 NDO.3 NDOQ.3 ND1.0 | ND0O.O3 ND0.03 NDO0.03 ND1.0 | NDO3 ND0.3 ND0.3 ND1.
Notes:

All concentrations reported in micrograms per liter or parts per bitlion (ppb).

TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. .
NDS0 = Not detected at reporting limit.

NA = Not analyzed.

TPH-D, TPH-G and BTEX analyses performed using EPA Methods 3510/8015, 5030/8015 and 5030/8020, respectively.
Samples collected in April 1991, January 1992, and March 1993 analyzed by Sequoia Analytical.

Samples collected in September 1993 analyzed by APPL. TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS

rts per billion ("ppb"

Date Well Sample !
No. No. TPHg *FPHd B T X E .
4-22:91 MW-1 MW1-W1 N.D N.D ND  ND. ND. ND.
MW-2  MW2ZWIL ND N.D ND ND. ND. ND. |
MW-3 MW3W1 ND ND ND ND. ND. ND.
7-1-91 MW-1  MWLWR ND N.D ND ND. ND. ND.
MWLW2 ND ND ND ND. ND. ND,
MW2  MW2W12 ND ND ND ND. ND. ND.
R MW2-W22 ND ND ND ND. ND. ND. ( :
XLW\9437017.bk1 ' ~Q
T, MW-3 MW2W12 ND ND ND N.D. ND. ND, |
MW3-Ww22 ND ND ND ND. |

%ﬁ-&"f)«. fal'/ﬂ,//] Mﬂ %/a_ -

!
#
L
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DISTRIBUTION OF TPHd, TPHg AND BTEX IN GROUNDWATER

NOTE: Base map modified from Geoswironmental and Geclogie Servioes. J & M INC./UST CLOSURE/CA
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